

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 14553 of 2024**

=====

BABARBHAI GANDABHAI RABARI  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:  
MR NK MAJMUDAR(430) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2  
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. L. ODEDRA**

**Date : 13/04/2026**

**ORDER**

In the present matter, the order granting interim relief dated 29.10.2024 indicates that the charge sheet shall not be filed without prior permission of this Court.

Learned APP, upon instructions, indicates that the investigation is still going on and the chargesheet shall be placed before the Court when the investigation is concluded.

He also submits that on perusal of order dated 18.07.2025 of this Court, it appears that over and above the present matter, other matter, i.e., Special Criminal Application No. 14668 of 2024, which is also a connected matter, and the said order has been passed in both matters.

It was, thus, submitted that both the matters be tagged so that it can be heard together.

In view of the aforesaid submission, Registry is directed that henceforth, the present matter be tagged with the aforesaid Special Criminal Application No. 14668 of 2024.

Stand over to 30.04.2026. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till then.

RIYA

**(J. L. ODEDRA, J)**